

No. 19-1614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
TO VACATE STAY OF INJUNCTION**

Andre M. Davis
City Solicitor
Suzanne Sangree
*Senior Counsel for Public Safety &
Director of Affirmative Litigation*
CITY OF BALTIMORE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
City Hall, Room 109
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
443-388-2190
andre.davis@baltimorecity.gov
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov

Andrew T. Tutt
Drew A. Harker
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Stephanie Toti
LAWYERING PROJECT
25 Broadway, Fl. 9
New York, NY 10004
646-490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

Counsel for Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore
(additional counsel listed on following page)

Priscilla J. Smith
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS &
JUSTICE PROJECT AT
YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, NY 11238
priscilla.smith@ylsclinics.org

Faren M. Tang
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS &
JUSTICE PROJECT AT
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
faren.tang@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT

This case warrants emergency intervention by the en banc Court because the panel decision directly and irreconcilably conflicts with *Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) and *Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC	1
I. THE PANEL CLEARLY AND DEMONSTRABLY MISAPPLIED <i>NKEN V. HOLDER</i> BY ENTERING A STAY WITHOUT REQUIRING ANY SHOWING OF LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM	5
II. THE PANEL CLEARLY AND DEMONSTRABLY ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF TWO DIFFERENT FEDERAL STATUTES	9
III. EN BANC REHEARING IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE STAY IS NOW INFLECTING EXTRAORDINARY AND IRREPARABLE HARMS ON BALTIMORE, ITS HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, AND ITS PEOPLE	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01184-EMC (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019), ECF No. 103	2
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Garza v. Hargan</i> , 874 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc)	4
<i>Gilliam v. Foster</i> , 61 F.3d 1070 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	4
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 4, 9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4, 5, 9
 <u>Statutes, Rules & Regulations</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 18114.....	10, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 35	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	4

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) 4

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) 4

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5) 10

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(a)..... 10

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1) 10

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1)(ii) 11

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(c)(2)..... 11

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) *passim*

Continuing Appropriations Act for 2019, Pub. L. 115–245,
132 Stat. 2981, 3070–71 (Sept. 28, 2018) 9, 12
